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INTRODUCTION

This report presents statewide results of the South Carolina Communities That Care (SC CTC)
Survey. The SC CTC Survey was sponsored by the South Carolina Department of Alcohol and
Other Drug Abuse Services (DAODAS). The survey was managed, distributed, and processed
by System Wide Solutions, Inc. (SWS). SWS collaborated with DAODAS, the county
prevention agencies, and school districts, to administer the survey in 23 counties in South
Carolina in February and March 2016. This report was prepared by the Pacific Institute for
Research and Evaluation (PIRE).

Survey Content

The 2016 CTC survey contains 72 items which comprise a number of domains, including student
demographics, current and lifetime use of various substances, access to and sources of
substances, disapproval of use, risk perceptions, risk behaviors, and perceived peer and parental
attitudes. Most domains include multiple items that measure different aspects of the domain.
The focus of most of the substance use-related items is on tobacco, alcohol, and marijuana,
although items about other drugs and risk behaviors are included as well. This report provides
frequencies and prevalence estimates for each item in the survey.

Notes about Data Included in This Report

The results contained in this report are based on weighted data. The purpose of weighting the
data was to better represent the larger student population in each county from which the student
survey samples were drawn. We weighted the data according to characteristics that are known to
be associated with substance use. For example, substance use is known to vary by grade and
race/ethnicity. For this reason, we weighted the survey data by grade level and race/ethnicity
(white, non-white) so that the students who were surveyed would better reflect the county’s
student population and the survey results would be more accurate. Students’ self-reported
race/ethnicity was coded into two categories, white and “other.” The “other” category includes
students who self-identified as something other than white, as well as those who indicated
multiple races/ethnicities. The number of race/ethnicity categories was limited to two because
the number of surveys was not sufficient for examining a larger number of categories.

Although the weighting methods were designed to help improve the accuracy of the results, they
nonetheless have some limitations. To preserve as much survey data as possible, we used a
liberal threshold for acceptable weights. As such, the resulting estimates may be, in some cases,
heavily influenced by the responses of a small number of students. This may be particularly true
with respect to the results that are broken out by grade level. This should be kept in mind when
interpreting these results. The table below indicates the number of students surveyed in each
grade-race/ethnicity category.



Data used in analysis:

oy [ oty a0/ | 10"/ | 12/ | 11%/ | 12%/ | 12™/
white | other | white | other | white | other | white | other | Total*
2252 | 2472 | 904 | 966 | 1311 | 1552 | 1288 | 1075 | 11864
*Note that the total number of students may exceed the sum of the grade-race/ethnicity cells.
This is due to students who did not report a grade and/or race/ethnicity.

Because the results in this report are based on weighted data, they may differ somewhat from
results that are obtained from the raw data file which was distributed by DAODAS. An
additional reason there may be differences between these results and those obtained from the raw
data file is due to cleaning procedures (e.g., omission of surveys that had multiple instances of
logically inconsistent answers, such as reporting no lifetime alcohol use but at the same time
reporting past 30 day alcohol use) that were applied to the data to help enhance the validity of the
data included in the report.

Presenting Results by Grade and Overall

In the report, the results are displayed by grade and for all grades combined. For each survey
item, these are shown as separate tables. For each set of tables in the report, reference is made to
the associated survey item number in the table header.

Coding of Response Categories

The items in the survey offered multiple response options to respondents. To allow for ease of
interpretation, we recoded most items. Most often, items were coded into two response
categories. For example, in the case of substance use questions, frequency-of-use response
options were collapsed into use vs. no use. For each item, the categories that were used in the
analysis are noted in the tables in the report.

Empty Cells in the Tables

Note that some tables may contain empty cells. These instances can be interpreted as 0%. The
computer program used to analyze the data generates an empty cell by default whenever the
estimate is 0%. Estimates of 0% are most likely to be generated when the number of students
surveyed is small and/or when the question pertains to a rare behavior such as lifetime heroin
use.

Comparing County Results to the Combined Results for the 23 Counties

Interpretation of county results may be enhanced by comparing them to the combined results for
the 23 counties that took part in the SC CTC survey (and which are are presented in a separate
report). The combined results for the 23 counties should not be interpreted as estimates for the
entire state population but rather as estimates for only the counties that participated in the survey.



Inclusion of Confidence Intervals in the Tables

The percentages presented in the tables in the report are accompanied by 95% confidence
intervals (referred to in the tables as Lower and Upper 95% CL). In comparing the county’s
results to the combined results for the 23 counties, differences in behaviors (attitudes, etc.)
between the two can be considered statistically significant if the confidence intervals for the
county and the 23 counties combined (as represented in the tables) do not overlap.

Confidence intervals are taken into account because the survey results are drawn from a sample
of students in the county and, as such, they can be interpreted as estimates of the true values (of
the behaviors, attitudes, etc.) in the population. The 95% confidence interval indicates that the
true prevalence of the behavior is 95% likely to fall within the stated confidence limits presented
in the table. As noted, confidence intervals help in assessing whether results are statistically
significantly different from each other (e.g., whether the county’s prevalence of alcohol use is
statistically significantly higher or lower than the prevalence of alcohol use for all 23 counties
combined).



DEMOGRAPHICS

Age (Q1)
Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Age N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th 11 2 0.0 0.0 0.1
12 2 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 8 0.1 0.0 0.1
14 1740 31.6 26.7 36.6
15 2594 62.2 56.8 67.6
16 345 54 3.6 7.2
17 32 0.6 0.2 1.0
18 4 0.0 0.0 0.1
19 or older 2 0.0 0.0 0.1
Total 4729  100.0
10th 11 0
12 1 0.0 0.0 0.1
13 0
14 4 0.1 0.0 0.2
15 687 354 28.8 419
16 1064 58.3 51.5 65.1
17 101 5.2 3.1 7.3
18 15 1.0 0.1 1.9
19 or older 2 0.1 0.0 0.1
Total 1874 100.0
1Mth 11 5 0.1 0.0 0.1
12 0
13 0
14 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
15 9 0.2 0.0 0.3
16 1136 311 23.9 38.3
17 1558 59.2 50.5 67.8
18 152 7.8 3.8 11.9
19 or older 10 1.6 0.0 4.3
Total 2871 100.0
12th 11 3 0.8 0.0 24
12 0
13 1 0.1 0.0 04
14 1 0.1 0.0 0.2
15 1 8.5 0.0 23.8
16 23 0.8 0.2 14
17 995 30.9 19.9 41.8
18 1203 426 27.2 58.0
SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Age (Q1)
Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Age N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
19 or older 138 16.2 0.6 31.9
Total 2365 100.0
Total 11 10 0.2 0.0 0.5
12 3 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 9 0.0 0.0 0.1
14 1746 9.6 8.0 11.2
15 3291 29.5 252 33.9
16 2568 242 20.8 27.6
17 2686 22.0 17.9 26.0
18 1374 10.8 71 14.4
19 or older 152 3.7 0.1 7.3
Total 11839  100.0
SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender (Q3)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Gender N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Female 2387 58.3 524 64.2
Male 2222 4.7 35.8 47.6

Total 4609  100.0
10th  Female 953 59.8 52.8 66.9
Male 842 40.2 33.1 47.2

Total 1795  100.0
11th  Female 1461 53.7 43.2 64.2
Male 1294 46.3 35.8 56.8

Total 2755 100.0
12th  Female 1234 44.5 28.8 60.2
Male 1073 555 39.8 712

Total 2307  100.0
Total Female 6035 54.8 49.8 59.8
Male 5431 452 40.2 50.2

Total 11466  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Race (Q5)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Race N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th White 2252 55.4 494 61.3
Other 2472 446 38.7 50.6

Total 4724  100.0
10th  White 904 58.3 51.7 64.9
Other 966 417 35.1 48.3

Total 1870  100.0
11th  White 1311 57.1 48.2 66.0
Other 1552 429 34.0 51.8

Total 2863  100.0
12th  White 1288 58.9 45.0 729
Other 1075 411 271 55.0

Total 2363  100.0
Total  White 5755 57.3 52.9 61.6
Other 6065 42.7 384 471

Total 11820  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Language used most often at home (Q4)

Language Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade at home N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th English 4452 92.6 89.5 95.7
Spanish 210 6.9 3.8 10.0
Other 40 0.5 0.3 0.7
Total 4702  100.0

10th  English 1809 94.7 92.1 97.3
Spanish 51 47 22 7.2
Other 11 0.6 0.1 1.1
Total 1871 100.0

11th  English 2736 92.2 87.7 96.7
Spanish 72 6.8 23 11.3
Other 48 0.9 0.6 1.3
Total 2856  100.0

12th  English 2261 89.7 82.5 96.8
Spanish 60 8.9 2.0 15.8
Other 37 14 0.0 3.1
Total 2358  100.0

Total  English 11258 92.5 90.3 94.6
Spanish 393 6.7 4.6 8.8
Other 136 0.8 04 1.2
Total 11787  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
School grades in past year (Q6)

School Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade grades N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Mostly As 1361 30.6 252 35.9
Mostly Bs 1936 446 38.0 51.2
Mostly Cs 1053 18.9 141 23.8
Mostly Ds 240 52 28 76
Mostly Fs 62 0.7 0.5 0.9
Total 4652  100.0

10th  Mostly As 556 411 33.8 48.5
Mostly Bs 734 343 27.2 414
Mostly Cs 440 18.9 14.5 23.3
Mostly Ds 87 52 26 79
Mostly Fs 15 04 0.1 0.7
Total 1832  100.0

11th  Mostly As 879 23.6 17.7 29.5
Mostly Bs 1242 451 35.7 544
Mostly Cs 605 26.3 13.7 39.0
Mostly Ds 82 4.2 1.2 7.2
Mostly Fs 18 0.8 0.0 1.9
Total 2826  100.0

12th  Mostly As 750 226 14.2 311
Mostly Bs 998 52.8 375 68.1
Mostly Cs 498 18.8 10.6 271
Mostly Ds 78 4.6 0.0 9.8
Mostly Fs 11 1.2 0.0 28
Total 2335 100.0

Total Mostly As 3546 30.0 26.3 33.6
Mostly Bs 4910 43.8 38.8 48.8
Mostly Cs 2596 20.7 16.6 24.8
Mostly Ds 487 49 3.2 6.5
Mostly Fs 106 0.7 0.3 1.2
Total 11645  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Current school program (Q7)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade School program N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Advanced placement or honors 1717 36.7 31.0 424
College prep 1221 23.2 19.2 27.3
General 863 14.5 11.2 17.9
Vocational, technical, or commercial 76 0.9 0.6 1.1
Other or don't know 767 247 16.8 32.5

Total 4644  100.0
10th  Advanced placement or honors 689 47.0 39.6 544
College prep 525 26.9 20.9 33.0
General 340 141 10.3 17.8
Vocational, technical, or commercial 36 14 0.3 25
Other or don't know 250 10.6 6.4 14.9

Total 1840  100.0
11th  Advanced placement or honors 1009 36.6 284 448
College prep 970 27.9 211 34.7
General 497 246 11.7 37.5
Vocational, technical, or commercial 88 3.5 0.2 6.9
Other or don't know 251 7.3 4.0 10.7

Total 2815  100.0
12th  Advanced placement or honors 861 30.8 16.1 456
College prep 714 37.7 22.3 53.1
General 504 14.2 8.5 19.9
Vocational, technical, or commercial 76 1.3 0.7 1.8
Other or don't know 182 16.0 0.3 31.6

Total 2337  100.0
Total Advanced placement or honors 4276 38.1 33.6 42.6
College prep 3430 28.3 241 324
General 2204 16.7 12.9 20.6
Vocational, technical, or commercial 276 1.7 0.9 2.6
Other or don't know 1450 15.2 10.8 19.6

Total 11636  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Post-graduation plans: Technical or vocational school (Q8)

Tech or
vocational Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade school N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th No 4306 94.5 92.6 96.4
Yes 336 55 3.6 74
Total 4642  100.0

10th  No 1651 90.9 87.5 94.2
Yes 186 9.1 5.8 12.5
Total 1837  100.0

11th  No 2409 87.1 825 91.7
Yes 405 12.9 8.3 17.5
Total 2814  100.0

12th  No 1777 61.9 443 79.6
Yes 553 38.1 204 55.7
Total 2330  100.0

Total No 10143 85.1 80.2 89.9
Yes 1480 14.9 10.1 19.8
Total 11623  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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Post-graduation plans: Armed forces (Q8)

DEMOGRAPHICS

Armed Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade forces N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No 4031 87.7 84.2 91.1
Yes 611 12.3 8.9 15.8

Total 4642  100.0
10th  No 1580 87.5 82.8 921
Yes 257 12.5 79 17.2

Total 1837  100.0
11th  No 2428 89.6 86.0 93.2
Yes 386 10.4 6.8 14.0

Total 2814 100.0
12th  No 2035 90.1 84.1 96.0
Yes 295 9.9 4.0 15.9

Total 2330 100.0
Total No 10074 88.6 86.4 90.8
Yes 1549 11.4 9.2 13.6

Total 11623  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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Post-graduation plans: Two-year college (Q8)

DEMOGRAPHICS

Two-year Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade college N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No 3900 87.1 84.2 90.0
Yes 742 12.9 10.0 15.8

Total 4642  100.0
10th  No 1528 83.8 79.5 88.1
Yes 309 16.2 11.9 20.5

Total 1837  100.0
11th  No 2342 80.9 747 87.2
Yes 472 19.1 12.8 253

Total 2814 100.0
12th  No 1875 77.2 62.1 92.3
Yes 455 228 7.7 37.9

Total 2330  100.0
Total No 9645 82.7 78.9 86.5
Yes 1978 17.3 13.5 211

Total 11623  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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Post-graduation plans: Four-year college (Q8)

DEMOGRAPHICS

Four-year Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade college N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No 1443 27.7 23.1 323
Yes 3199 72.3 67.7 76.9

Total 4642  100.0
10th  No 563 29.7 23.2 36.1
Yes 1274 70.3 63.9 76.8

Total 1837  100.0
11th  No 922 33.7 256 41.8
Yes 1892 66.3 58.2 744

Total 2814 100.0
12th  No 981 56.1 40.6 71.6
Yes 1349 43.9 284 594

Total 2330  100.0
Total No 3909 35.5 30.7 40.3
Yes 7714 64.5 59.7 69.3

Total 11623  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Post-graduation plans: Graduate or professional school (Q8)

Graduate Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade school N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No 3938 814 76.0 86.8
Yes 704 18.6 13.2 24.0

Total 4642  100.0
10th  No 1593 80.1 73.6 86.6
Yes 244 19.9 134 26.4

Total 1837  100.0
11th  No 2396 85.0 79.8 90.1
Yes 418 15.0 9.9 20.2

Total 2814 100.0
12th  No 1934 89.9 86.2 93.6
Yes 396 10.1 6.4 13.8

Total 2330  100.0
Total No 9861 83.7 80.8 86.6
Yes 1762 16.3 134 19.2

Total 11623  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Post-graduation plans: No plans (Q8)

No Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade plans N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No 4455 96.3 94.5 98.1
Yes 187 3.7 1.9 55

Total 4642  100.0
10th  No 1784 97.7 96.4 99.0
Yes 53 23 1.0 3.6

Total 1837  100.0
11th  No 2721 98.0 96.9 99.1
Yes 93 20 0.9 31

Total 2814 100.0
12th  No 2249 96.7 947 98.8
Yes 81 3.3 1.2 5.3

Total 2330  100.0
Total No 11209 97.1 96.3 97.9
Yes 414 29 21 3.7

Total 11623  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE
Lifetime alcohol use (Q20)

Lifetime
alcohol  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 1911 38.1 323 439
No 2776 61.9 56.1 67.7
Total 4687  100.0

10th  Yes 851 452 379 524
No 1007 54.8 476 62.1
Total 1858  100.0

11th  Yes 1440 48.3 38.6 57.9
No 1393 517 421 61.4
Total 2833  100.0

12th  Yes 1340 66.8 52.0 81.5
No 997 33.2 18.5 48.0
Total 2337  100.0

Total Yes 5542 48.1 43.3 53.0
No 6173 51.9 47.0 56.7
Total 11715  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE

Age of first alcohol use (Q21)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Age of first alcohol use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th 12 or younger 828 14.3 11.0 17.6
Never have OR 13 or older 3859 85.7 824 89.0

Total 4687  100.0
10th 12 or younger 288 13.8 9.9 17.7
Never have OR 13 or older 1581 86.2 82.3 90.1

Total 1869  100.0
11th 12 or younger 368 125 7.6 17.3
Never have OR 13 or older 2472 87.5 82.7 924

Total 2840  100.0
12th 12 or younger 268 19.9 43 354
Never have OR 13 or older 2080 80.1 64.6 95.7

Total 2348  100.0
Total 12 or younger 1752 14.9 111 18.6
Never have OR 13 or older 9992 85.1 814 88.9

Total 11744  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE
Age of first regular alcohol use (Q23)

Age of first reqular alcohol ~ Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th 12 or younger 226 2.7 2.1 3.2
Never have OR 13 or older 4454 97.3 96.8 97.9
Total 4680  100.0

10th 12 or younger 78 4.2 0.6 7.8
Never have OR 13 or older 1790 95.8 92.2 994
Total 1868  100.0

11th 12 or younger 99 1.9 0.8 29
Never have OR 13 or older 2734 98.1 971 99.2
Total 2833  100.0

12th 12 or younger 54 15 0.5 24
Never have OR 13 or older 2284 98.5 97.6 99.5
Total 2338  100.0

Total 12 or younger 457 2.6 1.6 3.6
Never have OR 13 or older 11262 97.4 96.4 98.4
Total 11719  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE
Current alcohol use (Q24)

Current
Demographic alcohol Unweighted Lower  Upper
characteristic use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
Female Yes 1263 20.7 16.3 251
No 4722 79.3 749 83.7
Male Yes 1127 20.0 15.4 246
No 4233 80.0 754 84.6
White Yes 1367 21.3 16.5 26.0
No 4357 78.7 74.0 83.5
Other Yes 1108 194 15.7 231
No 4861 80.6 76.9 84.3
9th Yes 782 12.9 9.9 16.0
No 3915 87.1 84.0 90.1
10th Yes 387 22.0 15.2 28.7
No 1471 78.0 713 84.8
11th Yes 656 259 18.9 33.0
No 2185 741 67.0 81.1
12th Yes 656 232 14.2 323
No 1685 76.8 67.7 85.8
Total Yes 2481 204 17.3 23.6
No 9256 79.6 76.4 82.7
SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE
Current binge alcohol use (Q22)

Current
binge
Demographic alcohol Unweighted Lower  Upper
characteristic use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
Female Yes 731 13.3 9.3 17.2
No 5269 86.7 82.8 90.7
Male Yes 774 12.5 9.0 16.1
No 4615 87.5 83.9 91.0
White Yes 825 11.5 8.0 14.9
No 4904 88.5 85.1 92.0
Other Yes 736 14.8 10.8 18.7
No 5276 85.2 81.3 89.2
9th Yes 491 6.7 5.1 8.3
No 4218 93.3 91.7 94.9
10th Yes 240 14.4 8.1 20.7
No 1630 85.6 79.3 91.9
11th Yes 424 15.1 9.7 20.5
No 2424 84.9 79.5 90.3
12th Yes 412 17.5 9.5 255
No 1945 825 74.5 90.5
Total Yes 1567 12.9 10.3 15.5
No 10217 87.1 84.5 89.7
SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE

Usual type of alcohol in past 30 days (Q25)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Usual type of alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No usual type 87 74 5.0 9.9
Beer 184 23.7 134 33.9
Malt beverages 88 7.7 5.0 104
Energy drinks with alcohol 36 44 1.8 6.9
Wine coolers 56 5.2 3.1 7.2
Wine 51 9.3 14 17.3
Liquor 285 355 23.6 474
Other 75 6.9 40 9.7
Total 862  100.0
10th  Nousual type 45 304 9.2 515
Beer 61 15.7 5.7 257
Malt beverages 43 8.7 0.6 16.8
Energy drinks with alcohol 14 1.8 0.5 3.1
Wine coolers 26 4.6 0.0 9.6
Wine 25 3.1 1.2 5.0
Liquor 143 32.6 15.9 494
Other 27 3.1 1.1 5.0
Total 384  100.0
11th  Nousual type 73 11.9 1.7 221
Beer 174 271 16.0 38.2
Malt beverages 99 220 10.5 33.6
Energy drinks with alcohol 26 1.6 0.7 24
Wine coolers 26 3.1 0.0 6.5
Wine 43 29 1.7 4.0
Liquor 214 221 12.6 31.6
Other 42 9.3 1.3 17.3
Total 697  100.0
12th  Nousual type 71 14.3 1.9 26.7
Beer 157 227 12.8 32.7
Malt beverages 116 8.0 5.2 10.9
Energy drinks with alcohol 14 1.6 0.2 3.1
Wine coolers 42 5.7 24 9.0
Wine 56 5.0 22 7.9
Liquor 228 39.1 23.3 55.0
Other 23 34 0.9 6.0
Total 707  100.0
Total  No usual type 276 16.1 8.7 23.6
Beer 576 225 171 27.9
SOUTH CAROLINA
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ALCOHOL USE
Usual type of alcohol in past 30 days (Q25)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Usual type of alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
Malt beverages 346 124 8.0 16.9
Energy drinks with alcohol 90 22 15 3.0
Wine coolers 150 4.5 2.7 6.4
Wine 175 48 28 6.7
Liquor 870 315 245 38.6
Other 167 5.8 3.1 8.6
Total 2650  100.0
SOUTH CAROLINA
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime cigarette use (Q14)

Lifetime
cigarette Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 897 13.8 10.8 16.7
No 3793 86.2 83.3 89.2
Total 4690  100.0

10th  Yes 410 213 15.5 27.2
No 1452 78.7 72.8 84.5
Total 1862  100.0

11th  Yes 709 26.2 19.3 33.1
No 2134 73.8 66.9 80.7
Total 2843  100.0

12th  Yes 756 446 27.9 61.3
No 1593 554 38.7 721
Total 2349  100.0

Total Yes 2772 249 20.2 29.6
No 8972 751 704 79.8
Total 11744  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime smokeless tobacco use (Q9)

Lifetime
smokeless
tobacco Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 513 7.7 55 9.9
No 4177 92.3 90.1 945
Total 4690  100.0

10th  Yes 236 10.1 7.0 13.2
No 1636 89.9 86.8 93.0
Total 1872 100.0

11th  Yes 408 134 8.5 18.3
No 2443 86.6 81.7 915
Total 2851 100.0

12th  Yes 354 17.9 9.0 26.8
No 1997 82.1 73.2 91.0
Total 2351 100.0

Total Yes 1511 11.8 9.5 141
No 10253 88.2 85.9 90.5
Total 11764  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA

22



TOBACCO USE
Lifetime vaping use (Q11)

Lifetime
vaping  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 1191 242 18.6 29.7
No 3518 75.8 70.3 814
Total 4709  100.0

10th  Yes 521 317 247 38.7
No 1349 68.3 61.3 75.3
Total 1870  100.0

11th  Yes 910 327 249 40.5
No 1950 67.3 59.5 751
Total 2860  100.0

12th  Yes 800 513 35.5 67.1
No 1558 48.7 329 64.5
Total 2358  100.0

Total Yes 3422 33.6 28.8 38.5
No 8375 66.4 61.5 712
Total 11797  100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime bidis use (Q19)

Lifetime
bidis Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 29 04 0.2 0.6
No 4598 99.6 99.4 99.8
Total 4627  100.0

10th  Yes 18 0.6 0.2 1.0
No 1814 99.4 99.0 99.8
Total 1832  100.0

11th  Yes 39 0.6 0.3 0.8
No 2774 994 99.2 99.7
Total 2813  100.0

12th  Yes 12 0.3 0.1 0.5
No 2327 99.7 99.5 99.9
Total 2339  100.0

Total Yes 98 0.5 0.3 0.6
No 11513 99.5 99.4 99.7
Total 11611 100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime kreteks use (Q19)

Lifetime
kreteks  Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 21 0.9 0.0 21
No 4606 99.1 979 100.0
Total 4627  100.0
10th  Yes 8 0.2 0.0 0.3
No 1824 99.8 99.7 100.0
Total 1832  100.0
11th  Yes 17 0.3 0.1 04
No 2796 99.7 99.6 99.9
Total 2813  100.0
12th  Yes 12 0.8 0.0 1.7
No 2327 99.2 98.3 100.0
Total 2339  100.0
Total Yes 58 0.6 0.1 1.0
No 11553 99.4 99.0 99.9
Total 11611 100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime hookah use (Q19)

Lifetime
hookah  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 435 6.9 49 8.8
No 4192 93.1 91.2 95.1
Total 4627  100.0

10th  Yes 186 15.3 9.2 214
No 1646 84.7 78.6 90.8
Total 1832  100.0

11th  Yes 310 12.3 74 171
No 2503 87.7 82.9 92.6
Total 2813  100.0

12th  Yes 340 39.2 216 56.7
No 1999 60.8 43.3 784
Total 2339  100.0

Total Yes 1271 16.9 11.9 219
No 10340 83.1 78.1 88.1
Total 11611 100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime snus use (Q19)

Lifetime
snus Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 83 1.1 0.8 14
No 4544 98.9 98.6 99.2
Total 4627  100.0

10th  Yes 45 1.2 0.7 1.6
No 1787 98.8 98.4 99.3
Total 1832  100.0

11th  Yes 92 1.7 1.1 22
No 2721 98.3 97.8 98.9
Total 2813  100.0

12th  Yes 84 21 1.2 31
No 2255 97.9 96.9 98.8
Total 2339  100.0

Total Yes 304 15 1.2 1.7
No 11307 98.5 98.3 98.8
Total 11611 100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Lifetime dissolvable tobacco use (Q19)

Lifetime
dissolvable
tobacco Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 53 0.7 04 0.9
No 4574 99.3 99.1 99.6
Total 4627  100.0

10th  Yes 23 0.7 0.3 1.0
No 1809 99.3 99.0 99.7
Total 1832  100.0

11th  Yes 38 20 0.0 47
No 2775 98.0 95.3 100.0
Total 2813  100.0

12th  Yes 30 6.9 0.0 14.2
No 2309 93.1 85.8 100.0
Total 2339  100.0

Total Yes 144 23 0.6 3.9
No 11467 97.7 96.1 994
Total 11611 100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Age of first cigarette use (Q15)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Age of first cigarette use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th 12 or younger 425 6.7 4.5 8.9
Never have OR 13 or older 4282 93.3 91.1 95.5

Total 4707  100.0
10th 12 or younger 175 6.4 4.2 8.7
Never have OR 13 or older 1693 93.6 91.3 95.8

Total 1868  100.0
11th 12 or younger 246 9.1 4.8 134
Never have OR 13 or older 2609 90.9 86.6 95.2

Total 2855  100.0
12th 12 or younger 217 17.9 2.7 33.1
Never have OR 13 or older 2134 82.1 66.9 97.3

Total 2351 100.0
Total 12 or younger 1063 9.5 5.9 13.0
Never have OR 13 or older 10718 90.5 87.0 941

Total 11781 100.0
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TOBACCO USE

Current cigarette use (Q16)

Current
Demographic cigarette Unweighted Lower  Upper
characteristic use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
Female Yes 379 5.6 3.0 8.1
No 5606 94.4 91.9 97.0
Male Yes 465 6.9 5.0 8.8
No 4911 931 91.2 95.0
White Yes 601 75 5.0 10.0
No 5118 92.5 90.0 95.0
Other Yes 278 44 27 6.2
No 5713 95.6 93.8 97.3
9th Yes 245 3.0 24 3.7
No 4453 97.0 96.3 97.6
10th Yes 127 6.1 20 10.2
No 1736 93.9 89.8 98.0
11th Yes 225 9.2 49 13.5
No 2622 90.8 86.5 95.1
12th Yes 284 74 46 10.2
No 2061 92.6 89.8 95.4
Total Yes 881 6.2 46 7.8
No 10872 93.8 922 95.4
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TOBACCO USE
Current smokeless tobacco use (Q10)

Current
smokeless
tobacco Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 265 43 26 6.0
No 4431 95.7 94.0 974
Total 4696  100.0

10th  Yes 133 5.7 31 8.2
No 1734 94.3 91.8 96.9
Total 1867  100.0

11th  Yes 213 6.3 29 9.7
No 2644 93.7 90.3 97.1
Total 2857  100.0

12th  Yes 185 71 31 11.1
No 2168 92.9 88.9 96.9
Total 2353  100.0

Total Yes 796 5.7 43 71
No 10977 94.3 92.9 95.7
Total 11773  100.0
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TOBACCO USE
Current vaping use (Q12)

Current
vaping Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 522 8.7 6.1 11.2
No 4193 91.3 88.8 93.9
Total 4715  100.0

10th  Yes 221 12.6 6.9 18.4
No 1652 874 81.6 93.1
Total 1873  100.0

11th  Yes 396 14.0 9.3 18.7
No 2468 86.0 81.3 90.7
Total 2864  100.0

12th  Yes 344 227 7.3 38.1
No 2011 77.3 61.9 927
Total 2355  100.0

Total Yes 1483 13.8 9.9 17.7
No 10324 86.2 82.3 90.1
Total 11807  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
32



MARIJUANA USE
Lifetime marijuana use (Q30)

Lifetime
marijuana Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 989 17.0 134 20.6
No 3684 83.0 794 86.6
Total 4673  100.0

10th  Yes 512 26.2 20.3 321
No 1336 73.8 67.9 79.7
Total 1848  100.0

11th  Yes 889 29.5 221 36.8
No 1942 70.5 63.2 77.9
Total 2831 100.0

12th  Yes 883 52.9 37.2 68.7
No 1450 471 313 62.8
Total 2333  100.0

Total Yes 3273 29.6 24.8 344
No 8412 704 65.6 75.2
Total 11685  100.0
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MARIJUANA USE
Age of first marijuana use (Q31)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Age of first marijuana use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th 12 or younger 267 3.5 2.8 4.3
Never have OR 13 or older 4406 96.5 95.7 97.2

Total 4673  100.0
10th 12 or younger 110 4.2 24 6.1
Never have OR 13 or older 1744 95.8 93.9 97.6

Total 1854  100.0
11th 12 or younger 144 4.6 14 7.9
Never have OR 13 or older 2692 954 92.1 98.6

Total 2836  100.0
12th 12 or younger 126 8.4 1.9 14.9
Never have OR 13 or older 2228 91.6 85.1 98.1

Total 2354  100.0
Total 12 or younger 647 5.0 34 6.6
Never have OR 13 or older 11070 95.0 934 96.6

Total 11717  100.0
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MARIJUANA USE

Current marijuana use (Q32)

Current
Demographic marijuana Unweighted Lower  Upper
characteristic use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
Female Yes 805 17.9 11.3 245
No 5162 82.1 755 88.7
Male Yes 910 17.6 10.4 247
No 4413 824 75.3 89.6
White Yes 743 17.0 9.2 247
No 4954 83.0 75.3 90.8
Other Yes 1033 18.5 14.8 22.3
No 4911 815 77.7 85.2
9th Yes 546 94 6.9 12.0
No 4126 90.6 88.0 93.1
10th Yes 292 14.5 9.5 19.6
No 1557 85.5 80.4 90.5
11th Yes 456 17.0 11.3 226
No 2370 83.0 774 88.7
12th Yes 487 34.2 16.5 52.0
No 1849 65.8 48.0 83.5
Total Yes 1781 17.6 12.9 223
No 9902 824 77.7 87.1
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OTHER DRUG USE

Lifetime synthetic drug use (Q35)

Lifetime

synthetic Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade drug use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 146 24 1.2 3.7
No 4551 97.6 96.3 98.8

Total 4697  100.0
10th  Yes 73 27 1.3 4.1
No 1790 97.3 95.9 98.7

Total 1863  100.0
11th  Yes 91 42 0.8 75
No 2760 95.8 92.5 99.2

Total 2851 100.0
12th  Yes 95 13.7 0.0 29.2
No 2270 86.3 70.8 100.0

Total 2365 100.0
Total Yes 405 5.2 1.7 8.7
No 11371 948 91.3 98.3

Total 11776  100.0
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OTHER DRUG USE

Current synthetic drug use (Q36)

Current

synthetic Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade drug use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 100 1.2 0.9 1.6
No 4588 98.8 98.4 99.1

Total 4688  100.0
10th  Yes 38 1.2 0.3 21
No 1824 98.8 97.9 99.7

Total 1862  100.0
11th  Yes 51 0.7 0.5 1.0
No 2790 99.3 99.0 99.5

Total 2841 100.0
12th  Yes 48 10.9 0.0 26.5
No 2309 89.1 73,5 1000

Total 2357  100.0
Total Yes 237 3.1 0.0 6.5
No 11511 96.9 93,5 100.0

Total 11748  100.0
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OTHER DRUG USE
Current prescription drug misuse (Q37)

Current
prescription
drug Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade misuse N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 230 35 21 438
No 4479 96.5 95.2 97.9
Total 4709  100.0

10th  Yes 117 7.6 42 11.1
No 1751 924 88.9 95.8
Total 1868  100.0

11th  Yes 186 84 4.0 12.8
No 2674 91.6 87.2 96.0
Total 2860  100.0

12th  Yes 180 13.6 0.0 28.8
No 2182 86.4 712 1000
Total 2362 100.0

Total Yes 713 7.8 4.2 11.3
No 11086 92.2 88.7 95.8
Total 11799  100.0
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OTHER DRUG USE
Source of prescription drugs (Q38)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Source of prescription drugs N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th | took them from a friend without asking 4 1.6 0.0 3.3
| took them from a family member without asking 19 5.7 23 9.2
| bought them from a friend 35 11.7 5.7 17.6
| bought them from a family member 2 04 0.0 1.0
| got them from a friend for free (they gave them to me) 49 171 9.1 251
| got them from a family member for free (they gave them to me) 31 10.8 5.1 16.5
| bought them from someone else 13 3.5 1.1 5.9
| got them from more than one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 5 1.3 0.0 2.6
| got them from just one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 14 242 0.0 51.9
| wrote fake prescriptions 3 0.9 0.0 2.0
| stole them from a doctor’s office, clinic, hospital, or pharmacy 3 1.2 0.0 3.1
| bought them on the Internet 4 1.0 0.0 2.0
| got them some other way 48 20.8 9.3 32.3
Total 230 100.0
10th | took them from a friend without asking 6 22 0.0 4.5
| took them from a family member without asking 11 6.4 0.9 11.9
| bought them from a friend 13 4.7 0.7 8.7
| bought them from a family member 2 0.7 0.0 2.1
| got them from a friend for free (they gave them to me) 17 52.4 29.0 75.8
| got them from a family member for free (they gave them to me) 13 5.9 1.1 10.7
| bought them from someone else 14 5.2 1.0 94
| got them from more than one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 2 1.6 0.0 4.5
| got them from just one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 5 14 0.0 29
| wrote fake prescriptions 4 22 0.0 5.0
| stole them from a doctor’s office, clinic, hospital, or pharmacy 1 04 0.0 1.1
| bought them on the Internet 2 0.6 0.0 1.6
| got them some other way 26 16.3 1.7 30.9
Total 116 100.0
11th | took them from a friend without asking 2 04 0.0 1.2
| took them from a family member without asking 12 3.2 04 6.0
| bought them from a friend 21 251 0.0 50.8
| bought them from a family member 10 1.8 0.2 34
| got them from a friend for free (they gave them to me) 39 19.3 0.0 39.5
| got them from a family member for free (they gave them to me) 21 14.6 0.0 34.5
| bought them from someone else 21 54 1.3 9.5
| got them from more than one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 2 0.2 0.0 04
| got them from just one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 9 1.7 0.2 3.3
| wrote fake prescriptions 5 0.6 0.0 1.3
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OTHER DRUG USE
Source of prescription drugs (Q38)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Source of prescription drugs N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
| stole them from a doctor’s office, clinic, hospital, or pharmacy 1 0.3 0.0 0.8
| bought them on the Internet 0
| got them some other way 48 27.3 0.0 55.3
Total 191 100.0
12th | took them from a friend without asking 9 34 0.0 9.6
| took them from a family member without asking 13 58.9 104 100.0
| bought them from a friend 27 3.8 0.0 8.4
| bought them from a family member 5 0.9 0.0 2.2
| got them from a friend for free (they gave them to me) 38 4.9 0.0 10.9
| got them from a family member for free (they gave them to me) 22 135 0.0 37.7
| bought them from someone else 13 1.3 0.0 29
| got them from more than one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 2 0.3 0.0 0.9
| got them from just one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 7 15 0.0 3.7
| wrote fake prescriptions 2 0.2 0.0 0.7
| stole them from a doctor’s office, clinic, hospital, or pharmacy 3 0.5 0.0 15
| bought them on the Internet 3 0.7 0.0 2.0
| got them some other way 30 10.1 0.0 252
Total 174 100.0
Total  |took them from a friend without asking 21 22 0.0 44
| took them from a family member without asking 55 264 0.0 59.9
| bought them from a friend 96 10.2 1.8 18.7
| bought them from a family member 19 1.0 0.2 1.8
| got them from a friend for free (they gave them to me) 143 20.8 7.2 34.4
| got them from a family member for free (they gave them to me) 87 11.7 1.0 223
| bought them from someone else 61 3.5 14 55
| got them from more than one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 11 0.7 0.0 15
| got them from just one doctor and used them for non-medical reasons 35 4.5 0.0 9.5
| wrote fake prescriptions 14 0.9 0.1 1.7
| stole them from a doctor’s office, clinic, hospital, or pharmacy 8 0.5 0.0 1.0
| bought them on the Internet 9 0.6 0.0 1.1
| got them some other way 152 171 5.2 29.0
Total 711 100.0
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Lifetime cocaine use (Q39)

OTHER DRUG USE

Lifetime
cocaine Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 98 1.1 0.8 14
No 4602 98.9 98.6 99.2
Total 4700  100.0
10th  Yes 54 26 0.6 46
No 1814 97.4 95.4 994
Total 1868  100.0
11th  Yes 101 53 1.6 9.0
No 2745 94.7 91.0 98.4
Total 2846  100.0
12th  Yes 121 57 1.6 9.7
No 2234 94.3 90.3 98.4
Total 2355  100.0
Total Yes 374 34 21 4.7
No 11395 96.6 95.3 97.9
Total 11769  100.0
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OTHER DRUG USE
Lifetime heroin use (Q40)

Lifetime
heroin  Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 68 0.9 0.6 1.2
No 4633 99.1 98.8 99.4
Total 4701 100.0
10th  Yes 44 20 0.6 3.3
No 1822 98.0 96.7 99.4
Total 1866  100.0
11th  Yes 55 25 0.0 54
No 2790 97.5 946 100.0
Total 2845  100.0
12th  Yes 44 3.9 0.1 7.7
No 2310 96.1 923 99.9
Total 2354  100.0
Total Yes 211 22 1.1 3.3
No 11555 97.8 96.7 98.9
Total 11766  100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Ease of obtaining alcohol (Q60)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Ease of obtaining alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Very easy OR Sort of easy 2261 471 40.7 53.4
Sort of hard OR Very hard 2295 52.9 46.6 59.3

Total 4556  100.0
10th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1016 57.8 50.9 64.8
Sort of hard OR Very hard 778 42.2 35.2 491

Total 1794  100.0
11th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1699 57.0 46.2 67.9
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1060 43.0 321 53.8

Total 2759  100.0
12th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1508 65.5 50.2 80.8
Sort of hard OR Very hard 804 34.5 19.2 49.8

Total 2312 100.0
Total Very easy OR Sort of easy 6484 56.0 51.0 60.9
Sort of hard OR Very hard 4937 44.0 39.1 49.0

Total 11421 100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES

Source of alcohol (Q26)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Source of alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th | bought it in a store, restaurant, bar, etc 27 2.0 1.0 3.0
| gave someone money to buy for me 69 5.6 3.5 7.6
Someone gave it to me at a party 308 40.2 27.7 52.7
Someone gave it to me someplace else 111 15.7 54 26.0
| took it from a store or family member 93 13.7 55 220
A stranger bought it for me 6 0.5 0.1 0.9
| got it some other way 205 223 12.0 32.6

Total 819  100.0
10th | bought it in a store, restaurant, bar, etc 7 0.9 0.0 1.8
| gave someone money to buy for me 56 6.6 3.3 9.9
Someone gave it to me at a party 118 28.3 141 42.6
Someone gave it to me someplace else 47 39.7 17.9 61.5
| took it from a store or family member 37 5.0 22 7.8
A stranger bought it for me 13 15 04 2.6
| got it some other way 94 17.9 8.4 274

Total 372 100.0
11th | bought it in a store, restaurant, bar, etc 32 2.0 1.0 3.0
| gave someone money to buy for me 124 279 151 40.6
Someone gave it to me at a party 209 26.7 16.0 37.3
Someone gave it to me someplace else 79 125 3.3 21.7
| took it from a store or family member 49 15.2 3.6 26.8
A stranger bought it for me 16 0.6 0.2 1.1
| got it some other way 151 15.1 74 22.9

Total 660  100.0
12th | bought it in a store, restaurant, bar, etc 51 71 2.7 11.6
| gave someone money to buy for me 161 18.8 10.5 271
Someone gave it to me at a party 225 304 14.3 46.5
Someone gave it to me someplace else 61 8.0 1.8 14.2
| took it from a store or family member 44 3.9 14 6.3
A stranger bought it for me 12 7.5 0.0 18.9
| got it some other way 138 24.3 7.8 40.7

Total 692  100.0
Total |boughtitin a store, restaurant, bar, etc 117 3.0 1.8 4.2
| gave someone money to buy for me 410 16.0 111 20.9
Someone gave it to me at a party 860 30.8 239 37.6
Someone gave it to me someplace else 298 184 10.6 26.3
| took it from a store or family member 223 9.6 54 13.8
A stranger bought it for me 47 2.6 0.0 5.6
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES

Source of alcohol (Q26)
Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Source of alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
| got it some other way 588 19.6 13.7 255
Total 2543 100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Who provided alcohol (Q27)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Who provided alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Nobody got it for me 201 229 124 334
My parent 63 121 14 22.7
Parent of friend 40 4.7 21 74
Friend or family member older than 25 116 154 71 23.7
Friend or family member age 21-25 135 244 12.2 36.6
Friend or family member under age 21 118 10.8 74 14.2
Some other adult 114 9.7 6.6 12.7
Total 787  100.0
10th Nobody got it for me 70 13.2 53 211
My parent 32 7.3 1.0 13.6
Parent of friend 23 17.3 0.0 36.1
Friend or family member older than 25 46 8.8 28 14.9
Friend or family member age 21-25 79 25.0 7.3 42.7
Friend or family member under age 21 30 8.3 0.0 16.7
Some other adult 66 201 25 37.6
Total 346 100.0
11th  Nobody got it for me 149 19.3 9.9 28.7
My parent 40 21 1.1 3.1
Parent of friend 26 41 0.0 9.0
Friend or family member older than 25 75 18.5 5.8 313
Friend or family member age 21-25 139 25.7 134 37.9
Friend or family member under age 21 87 10.9 3.5 18.3
Some other adult 111 194 8.2 30.6
Total 627  100.0
12th  Nobody got it for me 143 36.1 17.8 54.4
My parent 51 8.1 15 14.6
Parent of friend 40 25 1.2 3.7
Friend or family member older than 25 86 74 4.2 10.7
Friend or family member age 21-25 176 26.5 9.7 434
Friend or family member under age 21 62 5.1 2.7 7.6
Some other adult 105 14.2 6.4 221
Total 663  100.0
Total Nobody got it for me 563 22.7 16.0 295
My parent 186 6.9 3.7 10.2
Parent of friend 129 71 1.7 124
Friend or family member older than 25 323 12.7 8.0 175
Friend or family member age 21-25 529 255 17.9 33.0
Friend or family member under age 21 297 8.8 5.6 12.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Who provided alcohol (Q27)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Who provided alcohol N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
Some other adult 396 16.3 10.3 223
Total 2423  100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Ease of obtaining cigarettes (Q59)

Ease of obtaining Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade cigarettes N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Very easy OR Sort of easy 2257 54.0 47.9 60.1
Sort of hard OR Very hard 2298 46.0 39.9 52.1
Total 4555  100.0

10th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1020 61.2 54.4 68.0
Sort of hard OR Very hard 777 38.8 32.0 45.6
Total 1797  100.0

11th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1732 59.7 48.5 70.8
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1024 40.3 292 515
Total 2756  100.0

12th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1748 84.0 774 90.6
Sort of hard OR Very hard 568 16.0 94 22.6
Total 2316 100.0

Total Very easy OR Sort of easy 6757 63.4 58.9 67.9
Sort of hard OR Very hard 4667 36.6 321 411
Total 11424  100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Source of cigarettes (Q17)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Source of cigarettes N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th | bought them in a store 25 7.5 3.1 11.9
| bought them from a vending machine 1 0.2 0.0 0.5
| gave someone money to buy for me 52 11.9 7.3 16.5
| borrowed them 83 21.7 14.2 291
An adult gave them to me 56 15.6 8.2 229
| took them from a store or family member 50 245 5.7 434
Other 75 18.6 12.0 252
Total 342  100.0
10th | bought them in a store 20 13.3 0.5 26.0
| bought them from a vending machine 6 15 0.0 29
| gave someone money to buy for me 28 8.3 25 141
| borrowed them 41 53.2 274 79.0
An adult gave them to me 19 5.8 1.6 10.1
| took them from a store or family member 19 74 1.7 13.2
Other 32 10.5 3.1 17.8
Total 165 100.0
11th | bought them in a store 65 9.9 48 15.0
| bought them from a vending machine 7 0.8 0.0 15
| gave someone money to buy for me 48 8.4 3.8 13.0
| borrowed them 78 19.9 4.5 35.3
An adult gave them to me 42 39.1 15.2 62.9
| took them from a store or family member 21 16.6 0.0 33.3
Other 41 54 23 8.5
Total 302 100.0
12th | bought them in a store 182 39.6 252 541
| bought them from a vending machine 4 15 0.0 3.1
| gave someone money to buy for me 33 19.7 0.0 42.6
| borrowed them 69 23.7 9.9 37.5
An adult gave them to me 29 4.2 1.9 6.4
| took them from a store or family member 8 24 0.0 5.2
Other 27 9.0 28 15.2
Total 352  100.0
Total | boughtthem in a store 292 18.6 13.2 23.9
| bought them from a vending machine 18 1.0 04 1.7
| gave someone money to buy for me 161 121 4.7 19.5
| borrowed them 271 29.8 18.3 41.3
An adult gave them to me 146 16.8 7.5 26.2
| took them from a store or family member 98 11.7 5.0 18.3
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Source of cigarettes (Q17)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

175 10.0 6.9 13.0
1161 100.0

Grade Source of cigarettes
Other
Total
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES

Source of vaping (Q13)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Source of vaping N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Store 42 5.6 3.1 8.0
Someone bought them for me 92 10.2 6.5 14.0
Borrowed them 176 28.7 17.0 40.3
Someone 18 years or older gave them to me 92 19.2 7.8 30.5
Took them from store or family member 27 101 0.0 214
Got them some other way 150 26.2 125 40.0

Total 579  100.0
10th  Store 25 9.3 1.0 17.6
Someone bought them for me 42 13.3 3.9 22.7
Borrowed them 83 60.2 412 79.3
Someone 18 years or older gave them to me 25 5.0 15 8.5
Took them from store or family member 9 21 0.0 4.5
Got them some other way 60 10.0 4.7 154

Total 244  100.0
11th  Store 67 11.2 24 19.9
Someone bought them for me 61 16.2 0.0 32.8
Borrowed them 135 355 184 52.6
Someone 18 years or older gave them to me 58 22.2 6.7 37.6
Took them from store or family member 9 1.1 0.0 21
Got them some other way 76 13.8 4.7 22.9

Total 406  100.0
12th  Store 152 39.7 6.7 72.7
Someone bought them for me 22 1.9 0.1 3.6
Borrowed them 111 125 23 22.7
Someone 18 years or older gave them to me 35 3.7 04 7.0
Took them from store or family member 7 0.8 0.0 1.8
Got them some other way 33 414 0.0 85.1

Total 360 100.0
Total  Store 286 18.9 9.7 281
Someone bought them for me 217 9.7 44 14.9
Borrowed them 505 324 20.7 442
Someone 18 years or older gave them to me 210 11.5 6.0 17.0
Took them from store or family member 52 3.1 04 5.7
Got them some other way 319 244 6.0 42.9

Total 1589  100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Ease of obtaining marijuana (Q62)

Ease of obtaining Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade marijuana N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Very easy OR Sort of easy 2160 46.1 39.7 52.5
Sort of hard OR Very hard 2395 53.9 47.5 60.3
Total 4555  100.0

10th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1042 61.3 54.5 68.1
Sort of hard OR Very hard 746 38.7 31.9 455
Total 1788  100.0

11th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1716 60.1 48.9 714
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1033 39.9 28.6 511
Total 2749  100.0

12th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 1615 70.8 55.8 85.7
Sort of hard OR Very hard 698 29.2 14.3 442
Total 2313  100.0

Total Very easy OR Sort of easy 6533 58.4 53.4 63.3
Sort of hard OR Very hard 4872 416 36.7 46.6
Total 11405  100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Ease of obtaining heroin (Q63)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Ease of obtaining heroin N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Very easy OR Sort of easy 605 13.8 8.6 19.0
Sort of hard OR Very hard 3937 86.2 81.0 914

Total 4542  100.0
10th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 323 19.9 13.6 261
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1452 80.1 73.9 86.4

Total 1775  100.0
11th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 509 10.5 76 134
Sort of hard OR Very hard 2244 89.5 86.6 924

Total 2753  100.0
12th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 455 21.0 11.5 30.5
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1846 79.0 69.5 88.5

Total 2301 100.0
Total Very easy OR Sort of easy 1892 16.0 13.0 19.0
Sort of hard OR Very hard 9479 84.0 81.0 87.0

Total 11371 100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Ease of obtaining synthetic drugs (Q64)

Ease of obtaining synthetic ~ Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade drugs N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Very easy OR Sort of easy 812 16.5 11.3 21.7
Sort of hard OR Very hard 3725 83.5 78.3 88.7
Total 4537  100.0

10th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 403 234 171 29.8
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1381 76.6 70.2 82.9
Total 1784  100.0

11th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 625 20.0 141 26.0
Sort of hard OR Very hard 2137 80.0 74.0 85.9
Total 2762  100.0

12th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 548 36.9 194 54.4
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1761 63.1 45.6 80.6
Total 2309  100.0

Total Very easy OR Sort of easy 2388 23.3 184 28.2
Sort of hard OR Very hard 9004 76.7 71.8 81.6
Total 11392  100.0
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ACCESS TO SUBSTANCES
Ease of obtaining other illicit drugs (Q61)

Ease of obtaining other Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade llict drugs N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Very easy OR Sort of easy 847 17.9 12.6 231
Sort of hard OR Very hard 3702 82.1 76.9 87.4
Total 4549  100.0

10th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 435 254 18.9 31.9
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1353 74.6 68.1 81.1
Total 1788  100.0

11th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 717 25.0 18.1 31.9
Sort of hard OR Very hard 2041 75.0 68.1 81.9
Total 2758  100.0

12th  Very easy OR Sort of easy 667 443 27.6 61.1
Sort of hard OR Very hard 1640 55.7 38.9 724
Total 2307  100.0

Total Very easy OR Sort of easy 2666 26.9 22.0 31.9
Sort of hard OR Very hard 8736 731 68.1 78.0
Total 11402  100.0
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DISAPPROVAL OF USE
Disapproval of regular alcohol use (Q50)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Disapproval of regular alcohol use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1755 304 249 35.9
Wrong OR Very wrong 2912 69.6 64.1 751

Total 4667  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 785 404 33.3 47.5
Wrong OR Very wrong 1063 59.6 52.5 66.7

Total 1848  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1452 448 35.5 541
Wrong OR Very wrong 1342 55.2 45.9 64.5

Total 2794  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1290 58.9 43.6 74.3
Wrong OR Very wrong 1046 411 25.7 56.4

Total 2336  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 5282 42.2 374 47.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 6363 57.8 53.0 62.6

Total 11645  100.0
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DISAPPROVAL OF USE

Disapproval of cigarette use or vaping (Q51)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Disapproval of cigarette use or vaping N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1599 28.3 229 33.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 3049 71.7 66.3 771

Total 4648  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 670 34.3 27.6 41.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 1178 65.7 59.0 724

Total 1848  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1213 34.2 264 42.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 1585 65.8 58.0 73.6

Total 2798  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1176 56.7 41.3 721
Wrong OR Very wrong 1153 43.3 27.9 58.7

Total 2329  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 4658 37.0 32.2 418
Wrong OR Very wrong 6965 63.0 58.2 67.8

Total 11623  100.0
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DISAPPROVAL OF USE

Disapproval of marijuana use (Q52)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Disapproval of marijuana use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1561 295 239 35.1
Wrong OR Very wrong 3079 70.5 64.9 76.1

Total 4640  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 735 404 33.2 47.5
Wrong OR Very wrong 1112 59.6 52.5 66.8

Total 1847  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1301 42.8 33.8 51.8
Wrong OR Very wrong 1498 57.2 48.2 66.2

Total 2799  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1267 58.3 431 73.6
Wrong OR Very wrong 1070 417 264 56.9

Total 2337  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 4864 41.3 36.5 46.2
Wrong OR Very wrong 6759 58.7 53.8 63.5

Total 11623  100.0
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DISAPPROVAL OF USE
Disapproval of prescription drug misuse (Q53)

Disapproval of prescription drug Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade misuse N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 812 14.5 9.8 19.3
Wrong OR Very wrong 3817 85.5 80.7 90.2
Total 4629  100.0

10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 357 16.9 11.9 219
Wrong OR Very wrong 1477 83.1 78.1 88.1
Total 1834  100.0

11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 597 16.7 11.7 21.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 2193 83.3 78.3 88.3
Total 2790  100.0

12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 504 220 7.3 36.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 1825 78.0 63.3 92.7
Total 2329  100.0

Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 2270 17.2 134 21.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 9312 82.8 79.0 86.6
Total 11582  100.0
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DISAPPROVAL OF USE
Disapproval of other illicit drug use (Q54)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Disapproval of other illicit drug use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 543 101 55 14.8
Wrong OR Very wrong 4093 89.9 85.2 94.5

Total 4636  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 244 12.3 7.7 17.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 1604 87.7 83.0 92.3

Total 1848  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 452 13.0 8.4 17.6
Wrong OR Very wrong 2348 87.0 824 91.6

Total 2800  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 353 18.2 3.3 33.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 1970 81.8 67.0 96.7

Total 2323  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1592 13.0 9.3 16.8
Wrong OR Very wrong 10015 87.0 83.2 90.7

Total 11607  100.0
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RISK OF HARM
Risk of harm from binge use (Q57)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Risk of harm from binge use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th No risk OR Slight risk 1175 26.5 194 335
Moderate risk OR Great risk 3421 73.5 66.5 80.6

Total 4596  100.0
10th  No risk OR Slight risk 499 229 17.2 285
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1314 771 715 82.8

Total 1813  100.0
11th  No risk OR Slight risk 857 31.2 234 38.9
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1920 68.8 61.1 76.6

Total 2777  100.0
12th  No risk OR Slight risk 712 321 171 471
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1604 67.9 52.9 82.9

Total 2316 100.0
Total  Norisk OR Slight risk 3243 27.8 235 32.2
Moderate risk OR Great risk 8259 72.2 67.8 76.5

Total 11502  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA

61



RISK OF HARM
Risk of harm from cigarette use (Q55)

Risk of harm from cigarette Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th No risk OR Slight risk 768 18.3 111 254
Moderate risk OR Great risk 3855 81.7 74.6 88.9
Total 4623  100.0

10th  No risk OR Slight risk 316 141 9.6 18.6
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1506 85.9 814 90.4
Total 1822  100.0

11th  No risk OR Slight risk 510 134 8.8 18.0
Moderate risk OR Great risk 2279 86.6 82.0 91.2
Total 2789  100.0

12th  No risk OR Slight risk 395 11.6 7.0 16.3
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1924 88.4 83.7 93.0
Total 2319  100.0

Total  Norisk OR Slight risk 1989 14.7 11.7 17.6
Moderate risk OR Great risk 9564 85.3 824 88.3
Total 115563  100.0
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RISK OF HARM
Risk of harm from marijuana use (Q56)

Risk of harm from Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade marijuana use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th No risk OR Slight risk 1663 36.6 29.8 43.4
Moderate risk OR Great risk 2946 63.4 56.6 70.2
Total 4609  100.0

10th  No risk OR Slight risk 761 47.7 404 54.9
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1062 52.3 451 59.6
Total 1823  100.0

11th  No risk OR Slight risk 1305 49.7 39.8 59.6
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1483 50.3 404 60.2
Total 2788  100.0

12th  No risk OR Slight risk 1263 66.4 547 78.0
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1062 33.6 220 45.3
Total 2325 100.0

Total  Norisk OR Slight risk 4992 48.6 43.7 53.5
Moderate risk OR Great risk 6553 514 46.5 56.3
Total 11545  100.0
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RISK OF HARM
Risk of harm from prescription drug misuse (Q58)

Risk of harm from Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade prescription drug misuse N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th No risk OR Slight risk 863 16.1 10.2 221
Moderate risk OR Great risk 3742 83.9 77.9 89.8
Total 4605  100.0

10th  No risk OR Slight risk 360 141 10.7 175
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1453 85.9 82.5 89.3
Total 1813  100.0

11th  No risk OR Slight risk 577 17.8 12.2 235
Moderate risk OR Great risk 2202 82.2 76.5 87.8
Total 2779  100.0

12th  No risk OR Slight risk 435 214 6.5 36.2
Moderate risk OR Great risk 1883 78.6 63.8 93.5
Total 2318  100.0

Total  Norisk OR Slight risk 2235 171 13.2 21.0
Moderate risk OR Great risk 9280 82.9 79.0 86.8
Total 11515  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Suspended for substance use in past year (Q41)

Suspended
for
Substance
use in past  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade year N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 146 1.8 1.3 22
No 4535 98.2 97.8 98.7
Total 4681 100.0

10th  Yes 64 22 1.1 3.2
No 1800 97.8 96.8 98.9
Total 1864  100.0

11th  Yes 89 52 14 9.0
No 2757 94.8 91.0 98.6
Total 2846  100.0

12th  Yes 68 44 0.5 8.3
No 2287 95.6 91.7 99.5
Total 2355  100.0

Total Yes 367 3.2 20 45
No 11379 96.8 95.5 98.0
Total 11746 100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Sold drugs in past year (Q42)

Sold
drugs
in
past  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade year N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 233 35 21 48
No 4449 96.5 95.2 97.9
Total 4682  100.0

10th  Yes 119 5.2 31 74
No 1741 94.8 92.6 96.9
Total 1860  100.0

11th  Yes 190 7.8 3.6 121
No 2653 92.2 87.9 96.4
Total 2843  100.0

12th  Yes 160 18.9 35 34.3
No 2189 81.1 65.7 96.5
Total 2349  100.0

Total Yes 702 8.1 4.5 11.7
No 11032 91.9 88.3 95.5
Total 11734  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Arrested for drugs in past year (Q43)

Arrested
for
drugs in
past Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade year N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 104 1.3 0.9 1.6
No 4574 98.7 984 99.1
Total 4678  100.0

10th  Yes 43 15 0.5 25
No 1808 98.5 97.5 99.5
Total 1851 100.0

11th  Yes 67 4.1 0.5 7.7
No 2775 95.9 92.3 99.5
Total 2842  100.0

12th  Yes 55 27 0.6 4.8
No 2289 97.3 95.2 994
Total 2344  100.0

Total Yes 269 23 1.3 3.3
No 11446 97.7 96.7 98.7
Total 11715  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Attacked someone related to drugs in past year (Q44)

Attacked
someone
related
to drugs
in past Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade year N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 110 1.5 1.1 1.8
No 4581 98.5 98.2 98.9
Total 4691 100.0
10th  Yes 54 22 0.9 35
No 1800 97.8 96.5 99.1
Total 1854  100.0
11th  Yes 75 26 0.0 53
No 2775 974 947 100.0
Total 2850  100.0
12th  Yes 65 43 04 8.1
No 2281 95.7 91.9 99.6
Total 2346  100.0
Total Yes 304 25 14 35
No 11437 97.5 96.5 98.6
Total 11741 100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Drunk or high at school in past year (Q45)

Drunk/high
at school
in past Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade year N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 428 7.0 5.0 8.9
No 4247 93.0 91.1 95.0
Total 4675  100.0

10th  Yes 220 10.7 6.3 15.2
No 1635 89.3 84.8 93.7
Total 1855  100.0

11th  Yes 339 131 8.2 18.0
No 2500 86.9 82.0 91.8
Total 2839  100.0

12th  Yes 332 216 6.0 37.2
No 2007 784 62.8 94.0
Total 2339  100.0

Total Yes 1319 12.2 8.6 15.8
No 10389 87.8 84.2 914
Total 11708  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS

Rode with drinking driver in past month (Q29)

Rode
with
drinking
driver
in past  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade month N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 708 16.6 11.2 221
No 3982 83.4 779 88.8
Total 4690  100.0

10th  Yes 270 10.7 7.3 14.2
No 1587 89.3 85.8 92.7
Total 1857  100.0

11th  Yes 352 13.8 84 19.2
No 2490 86.2 80.8 91.6
Total 2842  100.0

12th  Yes 280 17.2 24 31.9
No 2064 82.8 68.1 97.6
Total 2344  100.0

Total Yes 1610 14.5 10.7 184
No 10123 85.5 81.6 89.3
Total 11733  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Drove after drinking in past month (Q28)

Drove
after
drinking
in past  Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade month N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 149 1.9 15 23
No 4545 98.1 97.7 98.5
Total 4694  100.0

10th  Yes 86 25 14 3.6
No 1774 97.5 96.4 98.6
Total 1860  100.0

11th  Yes 139 52 1.6 8.9
No 2705 94.8 91.1 98.4
Total 2844  100.0

12th  Yes 150 8.2 34 131
No 2200 91.8 86.9 96.6
Total 2350  100.0

Total Yes 524 4.2 28 55
No 11224 95.8 945 97.2
Total 11748  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS

Rode with driver using marijuana in past month (Q34)

Rode with
driver
using
marijuana
in past Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade month N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 611 11.7 7.0 16.4
No 4092 88.3 83.6 93.0
Total 4703  100.0

10th  Yes 299 14.0 9.0 191
No 1563 86.0 80.9 91.0
Total 1862  100.0

11th  Yes 440 15.6 10.2 20.9
No 2402 844 79.1 89.8
Total 2842  100.0

12th  Yes 433 345 16.9 52.2
No 1917 65.5 47.8 83.1
Total 2350  100.0

Total Yes 1783 17.9 13.1 227
No 9974 82.1 773 86.9
Total 11757  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Drove after using marijuana in past month (Q33)

Drove
after
using
marijuana
in past Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade month N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Yes 260 4.2 28 5.6
No 4431 95.8 944 97.2
Total 4691 100.0
10th  Yes 152 49 3.2 6.5
No 1704 95.1 93.5 96.8
Total 1856  100.0
11th  Yes 282 8.8 5.0 12.6
No 2565 91.2 874 95.0
Total 2847  100.0
12th  Yes 308 30.9 12.7 49.0
No 2043 69.1 51.0 87.3
Total 2351 100.0
Total Yes 1002 10.9 6.2 15.5
No 10743 89.1 84.5 93.8
Total 11745  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS

Drinking is central part of school social life (Q46)

Drinking is central part of Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade school social life N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Quite a lot OR A great deal 808 20.0 154 246
Very little or none OR Some 2502 80.0 754 84.6
Total 3310  100.0

10th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 441 43.0 34.5 514
Very little or none OR Some 944 57.0 48.6 65.5
Total 1385  100.0

11th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 730 37.0 29.8 441
Very little or none OR Some 1470 63.0 55.9 70.2
Total 2200 100.0

12th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 717 33.8 201 47.5
Very little or none OR Some 1205 66.2 52.5 79.9
Total 1922 100.0

Total  Quite alot OR A great deal 2696 33.0 284 37.6
Very little or none OR Some 6121 67.0 62.4 71.6
Total 8817  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Students use alcohol at school sporting events (Q47)

Students use alcohol at Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade school sporting events N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Quite a lot OR A great deal 570 17.7 13.3 221
Very little or none OR Some 2354 82.3 77.9 86.7
Total 2924  100.0

10th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 311 244 16.4 32.3
Very little or none OR Some 942 75.6 67.7 83.6
Total 1253  100.0

11th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 467 261 191 33.2
Very little or none OR Some 1522 73.9 66.8 80.9
Total 1989  100.0

12th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 439 31.6 14.0 49.2
Very little or none OR Some 1298 68.4 50.8 86.0
Total 1737  100.0

Total  Quite alot OR A great deal 1787 25.0 19.5 30.5
Very little or none OR Some 6116 75.0 69.5 80.5
Total 7903  100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS

Students use alcohol on school property (Q48)

Students use alcohol on Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade school property N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Quite a lot OR A great deal 473 104 8.3 12.6
Very little or none OR Some 2426 89.6 87.4 917
Total 2899  100.0

10th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 234 16.4 11.3 215
Very little or none OR Some 985 83.6 78.5 88.7
Total 1219  100.0

11th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 280 13.7 8.0 194
Very little or none OR Some 1628 86.3 80.6 92.0
Total 1908  100.0

12th  Quite a lot OR A great deal 208 15.0 48 252
Very little or none OR Some 1480 85.0 74.8 95.2
Total 1688  100.0

Total  Quite alot OR A great deal 1195 13.8 10.7 16.9
Very little or none OR Some 6519 86.2 83.1 89.3
Total 7714 100.0
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RISK BEHAVIORS
Lifetime gang membership (Q49)

Lifetime
gang Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade membership N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Yes 346 45 3.7 54
No 4268 95.5 94.6 96.3
Total 4614  100.0

10th  Yes 178 9.3 4.8 13.8
No 1652 90.7 86.2 95.2
Total 1830  100.0

11th  Yes 213 5.9 27 9.0
No 2593 94.1 91.0 97.3
Total 2806  100.0

12th  Yes 130 6.1 1.9 10.2
No 2183 93.9 89.8 98.1
Total 2313  100.0

Total Yes 867 6.4 4.7 8.0
No 10696 93.6 92.0 95.3
Total 11563  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA

77



PARENTAL DISAPPROVAL
Parental disapproval of alcohol use (Q65)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Parental disapproval of alcohol use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 512 8.8 5.9 11.8
Wrong OR Very wrong 4086 91.2 88.2 941

Total 4598  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 247 12.0 7.3 16.8
Wrong OR Very wrong 1549 88.0 83.2 92.7

Total 1796  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 430 16.5 10.9 221
Wrong OR Very wrong 2335 83.5 77.9 89.1

Total 2765  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 442 245 9.1 40.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 1865 75.5 60.0 90.9

Total 2307  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1631 14.7 10.8 18.6
Wrong OR Very wrong 9835 85.3 814 89.2

Total 11466  100.0
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PARENTAL DISAPPROVAL

Parental disapproval of cigarette or vaping use (Q66)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Parental disapproval of cigarette use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 491 101 5.2 15.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 4110 89.9 85.0 94.8

Total 4601 100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 228 9.0 6.2 11.8
Wrong OR Very wrong 1562 91.0 88.2 93.8

Total 1790  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 411 11.3 7.3 15.2
Wrong OR Very wrong 2348 88.7 84.8 92.7

Total 2759  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 462 28.3 125 442
Wrong OR Very wrong 1845 7.7 55.8 87.5

Total 2307  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1592 13.8 9.8 17.9
Wrong OR Very wrong 9865 86.2 82.1 90.2

Total 11457  100.0
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PARENTAL DISAPPROVAL

Parental disapproval of marijuana use (Q67)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Parental disapproval of marijuana use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 505 11.6 6.4 16.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 4081 88.4 83.3 93.6

Total 4586  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 255 10.3 7.3 13.3
Wrong OR Very wrong 1538 89.7 86.7 92.7

Total 1793  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 402 14.8 9.7 19.9
Wrong OR Very wrong 2358 85.2 80.1 90.3

Total 2760  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 472 274 11.7 431
Wrong OR Very wrong 1834 72.6 56.9 88.3

Total 2306  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1634 15.3 11.2 19.3
Wrong OR Very wrong 9811 84.7 80.7 88.8

Total 11445  100.0
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PARENTAL DISAPPROVAL

Parental disapproval of prescription drug misuse (Q68)

Parental disapproval of prescription Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade drug misuse N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 385 7.5 29 121
Wrong OR Very wrong 4212 92.5 87.9 971
Total 4597  100.0

10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 167 8.9 5.5 12.2
Wrong OR Very wrong 1626 91.1 87.8 94.5
Total 1793  100.0

11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 278 9.2 5.2 13.2
Wrong OR Very wrong 2491 90.8 86.8 94.8
Total 2769  100.0

12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 244 6.8 3.8 9.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 2065 93.2 90.3 96.2
Total 2309  100.0

Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1074 8.1 6.1 10.1
Wrong OR Very wrong 10394 91.9 89.9 93.9
Total 11468  100.0
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PEER DISAPPROVAL

Peer disapproval of alcohol use (Q69)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Peer disapproval of alcohol use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1593 315 25.7 374
Wrong OR Very wrong 3003 68.5 62.6 74.3

Total 4596  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 717 37.3 30.2 445
Wrong OR Very wrong 1075 62.7 55.5 69.8

Total 1792  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1214 40.9 321 49.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 1548 59.1 50.3 67.9

Total 2762  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1112 55.6 39.9 713
Wrong OR Very wrong 1196 444 28.7 60.1

Total 2308  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 4636 40.2 35.3 45.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 6822 59.8 55.0 64.7

Total 11458  100.0
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PEER DISAPPROVAL
Peer disapproval of cigarette or vaping use (Q70)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Peer disapproval of cigarette use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1750 34.5 28.6 40.5
Wrong OR Very wrong 2850 65.5 59.5 714

Total 4600  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 717 423 34.9 49.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 1071 57.7 50.3 65.1

Total 1788  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1246 411 32.3 50.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 1509 58.9 50.0 67.7

Total 2755  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1143 68.2 57.2 79.3
Wrong OR Very wrong 1166 31.8 20.7 42.8

Total 2309  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 4856 45.0 40.0 50.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 6596 55.0 50.0 60.0

Total 11452  100.0
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PEER DISAPPROVAL
Peer disapproval of marijuana use (Q71)

Unweighted Lower  Upper
Grade Peer disapproval of marijuana use N Percent 95%CL 95%CL
9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1844 36.0 30.0 42.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 2731 64.0 58.0 70.0

Total 4575  100.0
10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 832 50.8 43.5 58.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 955 49.2 42.0 56.5

Total 1787  100.0
11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1399 48.9 39.0 58.7
Wrong OR Very wrong 1360 51.1 41.3 61.0

Total 2759  100.0
12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1363 61.9 46.6 77.2
Wrong OR Very wrong 941 38.1 228 53.4

Total 2304  100.0
Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 5438 48.1 43.2 53.0
Wrong OR Very wrong 5987 51.9 47.0 56.8

Total 11425  100.0
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PEER DISAPPROVAL
Peer disapproval of prescription drug misuse (Q72)

Peer disapproval of prescription drug Unweighted Lower  Upper

Grade misuse N Percent 95%CL 95%CL

9th Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 1020 19.2 14.0 24.3
Wrong OR Very wrong 3583 80.8 75.7 86.0
Total 4603  100.0

10th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 444 246 18.7 30.6
Wrong OR Very wrong 1348 754 69.4 81.3
Total 1792  100.0

11th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 773 26.3 194 33.1
Wrong OR Very wrong 1992 73.7 66.9 80.6
Total 2765  100.0

12th  Not wrong at all OR A little bit wrong 701 416 246 58.6
Wrong OR Very wrong 1609 58.4 414 754
Total 2310  100.0

Total  Notwrong at all OR A little bit wrong 2938 26.8 220 317
Wrong OR Very wrong 8532 73.2 68.3 78.0
Total 11470  100.0

SOUTH CAROLINA
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South Carolina Communities That Care Survev

Thank you for agreeing to participate in this survey. The survey asks your opinion about a number of things in your life,

including your friends, your family, your neighborhood and your community. Your answers to these questions will be

confidential and anonymous. This mean your answers will stay secret. Your name will never be asked. Please do not write

your name on this survey form.

This survey is completely voluntary. This means you do not have to take it. You may skip any question you don’t want to

answer.

Instructions

This is not a test, so there are no right or wrong answers.

Each question should be answered by marking only one of the answer spaces. If you don’t find an answer that fits
exactly, use one that comes closest. If any question does not apply to you, or you are not sure of what it means, just

leave it blank.

Your answers will be read by a computer. Please follow these instructions carefully. this @

Make heavy marks inside the circles using a pencil.
Completely erase any answer you want to change.
Make no other marking or comments on the survev.

Make your marks like

NOT like this

d% \.

You will be provided with your schools
4 DIGIT CODE PLEASE BUBBLE THAT CODE IN BELOW.

© O ©

ONONONONONONONO)
ONONONONONONONOC)
CNONONONONONONONC)
ONONONONONONONONONC,

These questions ask for some general information about you.

1. How old are you?

On O 16

O 12 O 17

O 13 O 18

O 14 O 19 or older
O 15

2. What grade are you in?

O O o O O

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th

3. Areyou? O Female

O Male

4. What is the language you use most often at home?

O English O Spanish O Another language

5. What do you consider yourself to be? (Choose all that

apply)
O White

O Black or African American

O American Indian/Native American, Eskimo or Aleut
O Spanish/Hispanic/Latino
O Asian or Pacific Islander

QO other

6. Putting them all together, what were your grades like last

year?

O Mostly F’s
O Mostly D’s
O Mostly C’s
O Mostly B’s
O Mostly A’s

7. Which of the following best describes your present

school program?

(O Advanced placement or honors

O college prep

QO General

O Vocational, technical or commercial
O Other, or don’t know

8. Which of the following do you plan to do after high

school? (choose all that apply)

O Attend a technical or vocational school

O Serve in the armed forces (Army, Navy, Air Force, etc)

O Graduate from a two-year college

O Graduate from a four-year college

O Attend graduate or professional school after college
O None of the above
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This next section ask about your experience with tobacco, alcohol, and other drugs. It also ask some personal questions. Remember,

your answers are CONFIDENTIAL. This means your answers will stay secret.

9. Have you ever used chewing tobacco, snuff, or dip, such
as Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Bandits, or
Copenhagen?

Never

Once or Twice

Once in a while but not regularly
Regularly but in the past

QXONONOXO)

Regularly now

10. How frequently have you used chewing tobacco, snuff,
or dip, such as Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal,
Bandits, or Copenhagen during the PAST 30 DAYS?

Never

Once or Twice

Once or twice per week
About once a day

©EOO®®

More than once a day

=
=

. Have you ever smoked e-cigarettes or vaping pens?

Never

Once or Twice

Once in a while but not regularly
Regularly but in the past

OEE®O®

Regularly now

12. How frequently have you smoked e-cigarettes or vapes
during the PAST 30 DAYS?

Never

Once or Twice

Once or twice per week
About once a day

@©@EOO®®

More than once a day

13. During the PAST 30 DAYS, how did you usually get your
own e-cigarettes or vaping pens?(Choose only one response)

| didn’t smoke e-cigarettes or vape during the past 30
days

® &

| bought them in a store such as a convenience store
gas station or supermarket

| gave someone else money to buy them for me

| borrowed (or bummed) them from somebody else
A person 18 years or older, gave them to me

| took them from a store or family member

@O000eO

| got them some other way

14. Have you ever smoked cigarettes?

Never

Once or Twice

Once in a while but not regularly
Regularly but in the past

OEE®O®

Regularly now

15. How old were you when you first smoked a CIGARETTE,
even just a puff?

Never have
10 or younger
11

12

13

14

15

16

17 or older

OPCOOEO®®

16. How frequently have you smoked cigarettes during the
PAST 30 DAYS?

Not at all

Less than 1 cigarette per day

One to five cigarettes per day

About one half pack per day

About one pack per day

About one and one half packs per day

@000

Two packs or more per day

17. During the PAST 30 DAYS, how did you usually get your
own cigarettes?(Choose only one response)

| didn’t smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days

® ®

I bought them in a store such as a convenience store
gas station or supermarket

| bought them from a vending machine

| gave someone else money to buy them for me

| borrowed (or bummed) them from somebody else
A person 18 years or older, gave them to me

| took them from a store or family member

@00 O

| got them some other way
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18. Have you ever tried smoking cigars, cigarillos, or little
cigars, such as Black and Milds, Swisher Sweets, Dutch
Masters, White Owl, or Phillies Blunts, even one or two
puffs?

® Never

Once or Twice

(© Once in a while but not regularly
(® Regularly but in the past

(® Regularly now

19. Which of the following tobacco products have you ever
tried, even just one time? (Choose all that
apply)

Bidis

Kreteks

Hookah

Snus

Dissolvable tobacco

OOEROE

Never tried any of the above

20. On how many occasions, if any, have you had alcoholic
beverages (beer, wine, or hard liquor) — more than just a
few sips — in your LIFETIME?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@000

40 or more occasions

21. How old were you when you first had more than a sip or
two of beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example: vodka,
whiskey, or gin)?

Never have
10 or younger
11

12

13

14

15

16

17 or older

OEROOEO®®

22. Think back over the last two weeks. How many times
have you had 5 or more alcoholic drinks in a row?

None

Once

Twice

3-5 times

6-9 times

10 or more times

OOEOO®®

23. How old were you when you first began drinking
alcoholic beverages regularly, that is, at least once or twice
a month?

Never have
10 or younger
11

12

13

14

15

16

17 or older

OPCOOEOO®®

24. On how many occasions, if any, have you had alcoholic
beverages (beer, wine, or hard liquor) — more than just a
few sips — in the PAST 30 DAYS?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@OO0eOE

40 or more occasions

N

5. During the past 30 days, what type of alcohol did you
usually drink? (Choose only one response)

| did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days

| do not have a usual type

Beer

Malt beverages such as Smirnoff Ice, Bacardi Breezer,
Mike’s Hard Lemonade, Sparks, and Tilt

Alcohol mixed with an energy drink

Wine coolers, such as Seagrams and Bartles and James
Wine

Hard liquor, such as vodka, rum, scotch, or whiskey

OO OO

Some other type

Page 3 of 8 (Turn over survey)




26. During the PAST 30 DAYS, how did you usually get the
alcohol you drank?(Choose only one response)

® ®

| did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days
| bought it myself from someplace like a store,
restaurant, bar, club, concert, or sporting event

30. On how many occasions, if any, have you used
marijuana (weed, pot) or hashish (hash, hash oil) - in your
LIFETIME?

0 occasions
1 or 2 occasions

®
(© 1 gave someone else money to buy it for me (© 3to5 occasions
(® Someone gave it to me at a party or social gathering (® 6to9 occasions
® Someone gave it to me someplace else (® 10to 19 occasions
® Itook it from a store or family member (® 20to 39 occasions
© |stood outside a store and asked a stranger to buy it for (® 40 or more occasions
me 31. How old were you when you first used marijuana?
® | got it some other way
(® Never have
10 or younger
27. During the PAST 30 DAYS, who most often got alcohol ©®© 11
for you, they either bought it for you or gave it to ® 12
you?(Choose only one response) ® 13
. . . 14
I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days ©
@ 15
Nobody got alcohol for me
. ® 16
My parent got it for me
® 17 orolder

CRONONCNONORONO)

A friend’s parent got it for me

A friend or family member older than 25 got it for me
A friend or family member age 21-25 got it for me

A friend or family member under age 21 got it for me
Some other adult got it for me

28. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a

car or other vehicle when YOU had been drinking alcohol?

GXONOROXO)

0 times

1time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

29. During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in

a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been

drinking alcohol?

QXOXONOXO)

0 times

1time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

32. On how many occasions, if any, have you used
marijuana (weed, pot) or hashish (hash, hash oil) — in the
PAST 30 DAYS?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@000

40 or more occasions

33. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a
car or other vehicle when YOU had been using marijuana or

other impairing substances OTHER than alcohol?

0 times
1time

2 or 3 times
4 or 5 times

QXOXONOXO)

6 or more times
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34. During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in
a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been
using marijuana or other impairing substances OTHER than
alcohol?

0 times
1time

2 or 3 times
4 or 5 times

OEE®O®

6 or more times

35. On how many occasions, if any, have you used synthetics
like K2, Spice, Bath Salts, or Flakka — in your LIFETIME?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0

40 or more occasions

36. How frequently have used synthetics like K2, Spice, Bath
Salts, or Flakka during the PAST 30 DAYS?

Never

Once or Twice

Once or twice per week
About once a day

OEEE®O®

More than once a day

37. On how many occasions, if any, have you used a
prescription drug such as Ritalin, Adderall, or Xanax without
a doctor’s prescription in the PAST 30 DAYS?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0

40 or more occasions

38. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the
prescription drugs you used that were not prescribed to
you? (Choose only one response)

| did not take prescription drugs during the past 30 days
that were not prescribed to me

| took them from a friend without asking

| took them from a family member without asking

| bought them from a friend

| bought them from a family member

| got them from a friend for free (they gave them to me)
| got them from a family member for free (they gave
them to me)

| bought them from someone else

| got them from more than one doctor and used them for
non-medical reasons

| got them from just one doctor and used them for non-
medical reasons

| wrote fake prescriptions

| stole them from a doctor’s office, clinic, hospital or
pharmacy

| bought them on the Internet

@ 06 O 066 000GE® O

| got them some other way

39. On how many occasions, if any, have you used cocaine in
your LIFETIME?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0

40 or more occasions

40. On how many occasions, if any, have you used heroin in
your LIFETIME?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0 OEG

40 or more occasions
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41. How many times in the past year (12 months) have you
been suspended from school for reasons related to alcohol
or drug use, possession of alcohol or drugs or sale or alcohol
or drugs?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@OO0OOE

40 or more occasions

42. How many times in the past year (12 months) have you
sold illegal drugs?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0

40 or more occasions

43. How many times in the past year (12 months) have you
been arrested for reasons related to alcohol or drug use,
possession of alcohol or drugs or sale or alcohol or drugs?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0

40 or more occasions

44. How many times in the past year (12 months) have you
attacked someone with the intent to hurt them due to
alcohol or drug use, possession of alcohol or drugs or sale or
alcohol or drugs?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@000

40 or more occasions

45. How many times in the past year (12 months) have you
been drunk or high at school?

0 occasions

1 or 2 occasions

3 to 5 occasions

6 to 9 occasions
10 to 19 occasions
20 to 39 occasions

@O0

40 or more occasions

46. To what extent is drinking alcohol a central part in the
social life of students at your school?

Very little or none
Some

Quite a lot

A great deal

@EOO®®

Don’t know

47. To what extent do students at your school use alcohol in
connection with school sporting events (such as tailgate
parties, post-game celebrations)?

Very little or none
Some

Quite a lot

A great deal

QXOXONOXO)

Don’t know

48. To what extent do students at your school use alcohol
on school property during, or just before or after, school
hours?

Very little or none
Some

Quite a lot

A great deal

©EeO®®

Don’t know

5
o

. Have you ever belonged to a gang with a name?

No
Yes

® ®

50. How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to
drink beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example: vodka,
whiskey or gin) regularly?

(® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong
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51. How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to
smoke cigarettes, e-cigarettes or vaping pens?

® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

52. How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to
use marijuana?

® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

53. How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to
use prescription drugs not prescribed to them?

(® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

54. How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to
use LSD, cocaine, amphetamines, or another illegal drug?

® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

55. How much do you think people risk harming themselves
physically or in other ways if they smoke one or more packs
of cigarettes per day?

®  No risk

Slight risk

(© Moderate risk
® Great risk

56. How much do you think people risk harming themselves
physically or in other ways if they use marijuana once or
twice per week?

®  No risk

Slight risk

(© Moderate risk
® Great risk

57. How much do you think people risk harming themselves
physically or in other ways if they have five or more drinks
of an alcoholic beverage once or twice a week?

® No risk
Slight risk
(© Moderate risk
©

Great risk

58. How much do you think people risk harming themselves
physically or in other ways if they use prescription drugs
that are not prescribed to them?

®  No risk

Slight risk

(© Moderate risk
(® Great risk

59. If you wanted to get some cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or
vaping pens, how easy would it be for you to get some?

® Very easy
Sort of easy
© sort of hard
® Very hard

60. If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor (for
example vodka, whiskey or gin), how easy would it be for
you to get some?

® Very easy
Sort of easy
© sort of hard
© Very hard

61. If you wanted to get a drug like cocaine, LSD, or
amphetamines, how easy would it be for you to get some?

® Very easy
Sort of easy
© sort of hard
® Very hard

62. If you wanted to get some marijuana, how easy would it
be for you to get some?

® Very easy
Sort of easy
© sort of hard
® Very hard

63. If you wanted to get some heroin, how easy would it be
for you to get some?

® Very easy
Sort of easy
© sort of hard
© Very hard

64. If you wanted to get synthetics like K2, spice, bath salts,
or flakka, how easy would it be for you to get some?

® Very easy
Sort of easy
© sort of hard
® Very hard
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65. How wrong do your parents feel it would be for YOU to
have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly
every day?

(® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

66. How wrong do your parents feel it would be for YOU to
smoke cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or vaping pens?

® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

67. How wrong do your parents feel it would be for YOU to
use marijuana?

® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

68. How wrong do your parents feel it would be for YOU to
use prescription drugs not prescribed to you?

(® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong
©

Very wrong

69. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for YOU to

have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly
every day?

(® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

70. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for YOU to

smoke cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or vaping pens?

® Not wrong at all

A little bit wrong
© Wrong
© Very wrong

71. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for YOU to

use marijuana?

® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong

© Very wrong

72. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for YOU to

use prescription drugs not prescribed to you?

(® Not wrong at all
A little bit wrong
© Wrong
©

Very wrong

You may be asked to answer some additional questions. If so, those questions will be handed to you on a sheet of paper or written

where everyone taking the survey can see them. In the space below record your answer to each additional question, if any.

1. ® ©
2. ® ©
3. ® ©
4. ® ©
5. ® ©

® ©@ @ @ 6

© © © ©O ©
© © @ 0 O
©@ ©®@ @ @ @
® ® 6 6
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